

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CITIBANK, N.A.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

STEVEN P. OTILLAR and
LAURA J. OTILLAR,

Defendants.

Case No. 12-cv-5092 (LLS)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BECKER & POLIAKOFF LLP

45 Broadway, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10006

(212) 599-3322

Attorneys for Defendants

Of counsel and on the brief:

Helen Davis Chaitman, Esq.

Peter W. Smith, Esq.

Valerie Sirota, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND & PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
THE CAPITAL LOAN PROGRAM	5
THE LOAN	7
DL’S DEMISE	9
DL’S RELATIONSHIP WITH AND INDEBTEDNESS TO CITIBANK	13
CITIBANK FRAUDULENTLY INDUCED DEFENDANTS INTO EXECUTING THE NOTE	16
CITIBANK AIDED AND ABETTED DL’S FRAUD AND BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE THE OTILLARS HAVE COUNTERCLAIMS AGAINST CITIBANK FOR FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT	21
II. THE DEFENDANTS MUST BE PERMITTED TO FILE A COUNTERCLAIM AGAINST CITIBANK	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 120 Misc.2d 371, 466 N.Y.S.2d 124 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1983)	24
<i>Banque Arabe et Internationale D'Investissement v. Maryland Nat. Bank</i> , 57 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Beninati v. Hanley</i> , 95 A.D.2d 816, 464 N.Y.S.2d 377 (2d Dep't 1983).....	22
<i>Brass v. American Film Technologies, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1993)	24, 25
<i>Citizens Fidelity Bank & Trust Co. v. Church</i> , 1992 WL 276579 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1992)	22
<i>Com/Tech Comm. Tech., Inc. v. Wireless Data Sys., Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 149 (2d Cir.1998)	27
<i>Counsel Fin. Services, LLC v. Melkersen Law, P.C.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 448 (W.D.N.Y. 2009).....	27
<i>Counsel Financial Services, LLC v. The Dobson Firm, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3504789 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<i>Estate of Sheradsky v. W. One Bank, Oregon</i> , 817 F. Supp. 423 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	21
<i>Fidelity Bank, Nat. Ass'n v. Avrutick</i> , 740 F. Supp. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	22
<i>In re Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP</i> (Case No. 12-12321-MG).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Kaufman v. Cohen</i> , 307 A.D.2d 113, 760 N.Y.S.2d 157 (1st Dep't 2003)	23
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Miele v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 2 A.D.3d 799 N.Y.S.2d 386 (2d Dep't 2003)	24
<i>Millerton Agway Co-op., Inc. v. Briarcliff Farms, Inc.</i> , 17 N.Y.2d 57, 215 N.E.2d 341 (1966)	22
<i>N & M Plumbing & Heating Corp. v. Cenacle Properties of L.I., Inc.</i> , 171 A.D.2d 653, 567 N.Y.S.2d 133 (2d Dep't 1991)	22
<i>Nasaba Corp. v. Harfred Realty Corp.</i> , 287 N.Y. 290, 39 N.E.2d 243 (1942).....	23
<i>Pan Atl. Group, Inc. v. Isacsen</i> , 114 A.D.2d 1022, 495 N.Y.S.2d 458 (2d Dep't 1985)	22

Sage Realty v. Insurance Co. of N. Am., 34 F.3d 124 (2d Cir.1994)..... 27

Shea v. Hambros PLC, 244 A.D.2d 39, 673 N.Y.S.2d 369 (1st Dep't 1998) 23

Ssangyong (U.S.A.) Inc. v. Sung Ae Yoo, 88 A.D.2d 572, 451 N.Y.S.2d 90 (1st Dep't 1982)..... 22

Thornock v. Kinderhill Corp., 749 F. Supp. 513 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)21

Valley Nat. Bank v. Oxygen Unlimited, LLC, 2010 WL 5422508 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2010) 26

Young v. Keith, 112 A.D.2d 625, 492 N.Y.S.2d 489 (3d Dep't 1985)..... 23

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 144620

Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(a) 27

Fed.R.Civ.P. 13(b)..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....21

Rule 13 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

37 Am.Jur.2d *Fraud and Deceit* § 200 (2005)..... 23

May 2011, *The American Lawyer*.....passim

May 2010, *The American Lawyer* 2, 3, 4
